#### MINUTES PUBLIC HEARING

### Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9 Bylaw No. 1291-18

Tuesday, January 22, 2019 6:00 pm MD Council Chambers

In order to receive public input on proposed Bylaw No. 1291-18, a Public Hearing, conducted by the Council of the Municipal District of Pincher Creek No. 9, was held on Tuesday, January 22, 2019, in the Council Chambers of the Administration Building.

In attendance:

Council: Reeve Brian Hammond, Councillors Quentin Stevick, Rick Lemire, Bev Everts, and

Terry Yagos

Staff: Director of Development and Community Services Roland Milligan, Planning

Advisor Gavin Scott, and Executive Assistant Tara Cryderman

1. Call Public Hearing to Order

The Public Hearing was called to order, the time being 6:00 pm.

2. Advertising Requirement

The Public Hearing was advertised in accordance with Section 606 of the *Municipal Government Act*. This Public Hearing was advertised in the Pincher Creek Echo on January 9, 2019 and January 16, 2019, as well as the MD website and MD Social Media pages.

3. Purpose of Public Hearing

The purpose of this Public Hearing is to receive public input on proposed Bylaw No. 1291-18

The purpose of Bylaw No. 1291-18 is to accommodate cannabis related uses in the bylaw in accordance with Federal and Provincial legislation.

4. Overview of Bylaw No. 1291-18

Planning Advisor Gavin Scott provided an overview of Bylaw No. 1291-18.

An amendment to Schedule A is required. The amendment is as follows:

Page 2 of 4 – Direct Control Redesignation requirements:

(1) ...(as outlined in sub-section 5 below)....This will be amended prior to second reading.

The legal process of this bylaw, and whether the Oldman River Regional Services Commission (ORRSC) obtained legal counsel in preparing this bylaw, was questioned. ORRSC does not seek legal opinions when preparing bylaws, this is the responsibility of the municipality.

### 5. Correspondence and Presentations

a. Verbal

No one indicated his or her desire to speak.

b. Written

No written submissions were received.

## 6. Closing Comments / Further Questions

There was no further discussion.

Public Hearing Minutes January 22, 2019 Bylaw No. 1291-18

Page 1 of 2

# 7. Adjournment

Councillor Quentin Stevick moved to adjourn the Public Hearing, the time being 6:10 pm.

Interim Chief Administrative Officer

Sheldon Steinke, CLGM